

- **Select from List**—Matches the Ethertype in the datagram header with the selected protocol types: appletalk, arp, ipv4, ipv6, ipx, netbios, pppoe.
- **Match to Value**—Matches the Ethertype in the datagram header with a custom protocol identifier that you specify. The value can be a four-digit hexadecimal number in the range of 0600–FFFF.
- **Class of Service**—A class of service 802.1p user priority value to be matched for the packets. The valid range is 0–7.
- **Source MAC Address**—A source MAC address to compare against an Ethernet frame.
- **Source MAC Mask**—The source MAC address mask specifying which bits in the destination MAC to compare against an Ethernet frame.

An f indicates that the address bit is significant, and a 0 indicates that the address bit is to be ignored. A MAC mask of ff:ff:ff:ff:ff:ff matches a single MAC address.

- **Destination MAC Address**—The destination MAC address to compare against an Ethernet frame.
- **Destination MAC Mask**—The destination MAC address mask specifying which bits in the destination MAC to compare against an Ethernet frame.

An f indicates that the address bit is significant, and a 0 indicates that the address bit is to be ignored. A MAC mask of ff:ff:ff:ff:ff:ff matches a single MAC address.

- **VLAN ID**—A VLAN ID to be matched for packets. The VLAN ID range is 0–4095.

The following Service Type fields display for IPv4 only. You can specify one type of service to use in matching packets to class criteria.

- **IP DSCP**—A differentiated services code point (DSCP) value to use as a match criteria:
  - **Select from List**—A list of DSCP types.
  - **Match to Value**—A DSCP value that you specify, from 0–63.
- **IP Precedence (IPv4 only)**—Matches the packet's IP Precedence value to the class criteria IP Precedence value. The IP Precedence range is 0–7.
- **IP TOS Bits (IPv4 only)**—Uses the packet's Type of Service bits in the IP header as match criteria.

The TOS bit value ranges between (00–FF). The high-order three bits represent the IP precedence value. The high-order six bits represent the IP Differentiated Services Code Point (DSCP) value.

**STEP 3** Click **Save**. The changes are saved to the Running Configuration and to the Startup Configuration.

**NOTE:** To delete a class map, select it in the **Class Map Name** list and click **Delete**. The class map cannot be deleted if it is already attached to a policy.

---

## Policy Map

Packets are classified and processed based on defined criteria. The classification criteria is defined by a class on the Class Map page. The processing is defined by a policy's attributes on the Policy Map page. Policy attributes may be defined on a per-class instance basis and determine how traffic that matches the class criteria is handled.

The AP supports up to 50 Policy Maps. A Policy Map can contain up to 10 Class Maps.

To add and configure a policy map:

---

**STEP 1** Click **Client QoS > Policy Map** in the navigation window.

**STEP 2** Enter a **Policy Map Name** and click **Add Policy Map**.

The page redisplay with additional fields for configuring the policy map.

**STEP 3** In the Policy Class Definition area, ensure the newly created policy map displays in the **Policy Map Name** list.

**STEP 4** In the **Class Map Name** list, select the class map that this policy will apply to.

**STEP 5** Configure the parameters:

- **Police Simple**—Establishes the traffic policing style for the class. The simple form of the policing style uses a single data rate and burst size, resulting in two outcomes: conform and nonconform. If you select this field, configure one of the following fields:
  - **Committed Rate**—The committed rate, in Kbps, to which traffic must conform. The range is 1-4294967295 Kbps.

- **Committed Burst**—The committed burst size, in bytes, to which traffic must conform. The range is 1-64000 bytes.
  - **Send**—Specifies that all packets for the associated traffic stream are to be forwarded if the class map criteria is met.
  - **Drop**—Specifies that all packets for the associated traffic stream are to be dropped if the class map criteria is met.
  - **Mark Class of Service**—Marks all packets for the associated traffic stream with the specified class of service value in the priority field of the 802.1p header. If the packet does not already contain this header, one is inserted. The CoS value is an integer from 0 – 7.
  - **Mark IP DSCP**—Marks all packets for the associated traffic stream with the IP DSCP value you select from the list or specify.
    - **Select from List**—A list of DSCP types.
    - **Match to Value**—A DSCP value that you specify (0 – 63).
  - **Mark IP Precedence**—Marks all packets for the associated traffic stream with the specified IP precedence value. The IP precedence value is an integer from 0–7.
  - **Disassociate Class Map**—Removes the class selected in the Class Map Name list from the policy selected in the Policy Map Name list.
  - **Member Classes**—Lists all DiffServ classes currently defined as members of the selected policy. If no class is associated with the policy, the field is empty.
- STEP 6** Click **Save**. The changes are saved to the Running Configuration and to the Startup Configuration.

**NOTE:** To delete a policy map, select it in the **Policy Map Name** list and click **Delete**.

## Client QoS Association

The Client QoS Association page provides additional control over certain QoS aspects of wireless clients that connect to the network, such as the amount of bandwidth an individual client is allowed to send and receive. To control general categories of traffic, such as HTTP traffic or traffic from a specific subnet, you can configure ACLs and assign them to one or more VAPs.

In addition to controlling general traffic categories, Client QoS allows you to configure per-client conditioning of various micro-flows through Differentiated Services (DiffServ). DiffServ policies are a useful tool for establishing general micro-flow definition and treatment characteristics that can be applied to each wireless client, both inbound and outbound, when it is authenticated on the network.

To configure client QoS association parameters:

- STEP 1** Click **Client QoS > Client QoS Association** in the navigation window.
- STEP 2** Select **Enable** for the **Client QoS Global Admin Mode** to globally enable this feature.
- STEP 3** From the VAP list, select the VAP on which you want to configure client QoS parameters.
- STEP 4** Configure the following parameters for the selected VAP:
  - **Client QoS Mode**—Select **Enable** to enable client QoS functionality on the selected VAP.
  - **Bandwidth Limit Down**—The maximum allowed transmission rate from the AP to the client in bits per second (bps). The valid range is 0–4294967295 bps.
  - **Bandwidth Limit Up**—The maximum allowed transmission rate from the client to the AP in bits per second (bps). The valid range is 0–4294967295 bps.
  - **ACL Type Down**—The type of ACL to apply to traffic in the outbound (AP-to-client) direction, which can be one of the following:
    - IPv4—The ACL examines IPv4 packets for matches to ACL rules.
    - IPv6—The ACL examines IPv6 packets for matches to ACL rules
    - MAC—The ACL examines layer 2 frames for matches to ACL rules

- **ACL Name Down**—The name of the ACL applied to traffic in the outbound direction.

After switching the packet or frame to the outbound interface, the ACL's rules are checked for a match. The packet or frame is transmitted if it is permitted and discarded if it is denied.

- **ACL Type Up**—The type of ACL that is applied to traffic in the inbound (client-to-AP) direction, which can be one of the following:
  - IPv4—The ACL examines IPv4 packets for matches to ACL rules.
  - IPv6—The ACL examines IPv6 packets for matches to ACL rules.
  - MAC—The ACL examines layer 2 frames for matches to ACL rules.

- **ACL Name Up**—The name of the ACL applied to traffic entering the AP in the inbound direction.

When a packet or frame is received by the AP, the ACL's rules are checked for a match. The packet or frame is processed if it is permitted and discarded if it is denied.

- **DiffServ Policy Down**—The name of the DiffServ policy applied to traffic from the AP in the outbound (AP-to-client) direction.
- **DiffServ Policy Up**—The name of the DiffServ policy applied to traffic sent to the AP in the inbound (client-to-AP) direction.

**STEP 5** Click **Save**. The changes are saved to the Running Configuration and to the Startup Configuration.

## Client QoS Status

The Client QoS Status page shows the client QoS settings that are applied to each client currently associated with the AP.

To display this page, click **Client QoS > Client QoS Status** in the navigation window.

The following fields display:

- **Station**—The Station menu contains the MAC address of each client currently associated with the AP. To view the QoS settings applied to a client, select its MAC address from the list.
- **Global QoS Mode**—Whether QoS is enabled globally on the AP. This status is configured on the Client QoS Association page.
- **Client QoS Mode**—Whether QoS is enabled on the VAP that this client is associated with. This status is configured on the Client QoS Association page.
- **Bandwidth Limit Down**—The maximum allowed transmission rate from the AP to the client in bits per second (bps). The valid range is 0 – 4294967295 bps.
- **Bandwidth Limit Up**—The maximum allowed transmission rate from the client to the AP in bits per second (bps). The valid range is 0 – 4294967295 bps.
- **ACL Type Up**—The type of ACL that is applied to traffic in the inbound (client-to-AP) direction, which can be one of the following:
  - IPv4: The ACL examines IPv4 packets for matches to ACL rules.
  - IPv6: The ACL examines IPv6 packets for matches to ACL rules.
  - MAC: The ACL examines layer 2 frames for matches to ACL rules.
- **ACL Name Up**—The name of the ACL applied to traffic entering the AP in the inbound direction. When a packet or frame is received by the AP, the ACL's rules are checked for a match. The packet or frame is processed if it is permitted and discarded if it is denied.
- **ACL Type Down**—The type of ACL to apply to traffic in the outbound (AP-to-client) direction, which can be one of the following:
  - IPv4: The ACL examines IPv4 packets for matches to ACL rules.
  - IPv6: The ACL examines IPv6 packets for matches to ACL rules
  - MAC: The ACL examines layer 2 frames for matches to ACL rules
- **ACL Name Down**—The name of the ACL applied to traffic in the outbound direction. After switching the packet or frame to the outbound interface, the ACL's rules are checked for a match. The packet or frame is transmitted if it is permitted and discarded if it is denied.
- **DiffServ Policy Up**—The name of the DiffServ policy applied to traffic sent to the AP in the inbound (client-to-AP) direction.

- **DiffServ Policy Down**—The name of the DiffServ policy applied to traffic from the AP in the outbound (AP-to-client) direction.



# Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Small Business Wired and Wireless Routers, and Access Points (EMC Class B Devices)

---

This document provides domestic and international regulatory compliance and safety information for the Cisco Small Business Wired and Wireless Routers, and Access Points (EMC Class B Devices).

Use this document in conjunction with the Quick Start Guide that accompanies your product as well as the other product documentation that is available online.

This document contains the following sections:

- [Translated Safety Warnings, page 2](#)
- [European Directives, page 22](#)
- [Standards Compliance for European Directives, page 25](#)
- [EMC Class B Notices and Warnings, page 26](#)
- [Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws, page 28](#)
- [Radio, page 28](#)
- [Product Usage Restrictions, page 29](#)
- [Authorized External Antennas and Corresponding Power Levels, page 29](#)
- [Generic Discussion on RF Exposure, page 32](#)
- [Declarations of Conformity, page 33](#)



---

**Americas Headquarters:**  
Cisco Systems, Inc., 170 West Tasman Drive, San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA

© 2009 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.



# Translated Safety Warnings

## Statement 1071—Warning Definition



Warning

### IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

### SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing

### BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

### BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus

### TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin käsittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sähköpiirien käsittelemiseen liittyvät riskit ja tutustu onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkäisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten käännökset löytyvät laitteen mukana toimitettujen käännettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa näkyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

### SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

Attention

### IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant entraîner des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé à la fin de chaque avertissement.

### CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

- Warnung**     **WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE**
- Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen führen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geräten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den üblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unfällen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Übersetzung in den übersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerät ausgeliefert wurden.
- BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.**
- Avvertenza**     **IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA**
- Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.
- CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI**
- Advarsel**     **VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER**
- Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan føre til skade på person. Før du begynner å arbeide med noe av utstyret, må du være oppmerksom på farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for å forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten av hver advarsel for å finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne enheten.
- TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE**
- Aviso**     **INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA**
- Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você está em uma situação que poderá ser causadora de lesões corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilização de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas habituais de prevenção de acidentes. Utilize o número da instrução fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.
- GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES**
- ¡Advertencia!**     **INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD**
- Este símbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física. Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiarícese con los procedimientos estándar de prevención de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrará el número que le ayudará a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompaña a este dispositivo.
- GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES**

**Varning! VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR**

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och känna till vanliga förfaranden för att förebygga olyckor. Använd det nummer som finns i slutet av varje varning för att hitta dess översättning i de översatta säkerhetsvarningar som medföljer denna anordning.

**SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR****Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELOÍRÁSOK**

Ez a figyelmeztető jel veszélyre utal. Sérülésveszélyt rejtő helyzetben van. Mielőtt bármely berendezésen munkát végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos áramkörök okozta kockázatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokásos balesetvédelmi eljárásokkal. A kiadványban szereplő figyelmeztetések fordítása a készülékhez mellékelt biztonsági figyelmeztetések között található; a fordítás az egyes figyelmeztetések végén látható szám alapján kereshető meg.

**ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT!****Предупреждение ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО СОБЛЮДЕНИЮ ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ**

Этот символ предупреждения обозначает опасность. То есть имеет место ситуация, в которой следует опасаться телесных повреждений. Перед эксплуатацией оборудования выясните, каким опасностям может подвергаться пользователь при использовании электрических цепей, и ознакомьтесь с правилами техники безопасности для предотвращения возможных несчастных случаев. Воспользуйтесь номером заявления, приведенным в конце каждого предупреждения, чтобы найти его переведенный вариант в переводе предупреждений по безопасности, прилагаемом к данному устройству.

**СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ****警告 重要的安全性说明**

此警告符号代表危险。您正处于可能受到严重伤害的工作环境中。在您使用设备开始工作之前，必须充分意识到触电的危险，并熟练掌握防止事故发生的标准工作程序。请根据每项警告结尾提供的声明号码来找到此设备的安全性警告说明的翻译文本。

请保存这些安全性说明

**警告 安全上の重要な注意事項**

「危険」の意味です。人身事故を予防するための注意事項が記述されています。装置の取り扱い作業を行うときは、電気回路の危険性に注意し、一般的な事故防止策に留意してください。警告の各国語版は、各注意事項の番号を基に、装置に付属の「Translated Safety Warnings」を参照してください。

これらの注意事項を保管しておいてください。

**주의**    **중요 안전 지침**

이 경고 기호는 위험을 나타냅니다. 작업자가 신체 부상을 일으킬 수 있는 위험한 환경에 있습니다. 장비에 작업을 수행하기 전에 전기 회로와 관련된 위험을 숙지하고 표준 작업 관례를 숙지하여 사고를 방지하십시오. 각 경고의 마지막 부분에 있는 경고문 번호를 참조하여 이 장치와 함께 제공되는 번역된 안전 경고문에서 해당 번역문을 찾으십시오.

이 지시 사항을 보관하십시오.

**Aviso**    **INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA**

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você se encontra em uma situação em que há risco de lesões corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que envolvem os circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas padrão de prevenção de acidentes. Use o número da declaração fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

**GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES****Advarsel**    **VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER**

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for legemeskade. Før du begynder arbejde på udstyr, skal du være opmærksom på de involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredsløb, og du skal sætte dig ind i standardprocedurer til undgåelse af ulykker. Brug erklæringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde oversættelsen i de oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

**GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER****تحذير****إرشادات الأمان الهامة**

يوضح رمز التحذير هذا وجود خطر. وهذا يعني أنك متواجد في مكان قد ينتج عنه التعرض للإصابات. قبل بدء العمل، احذر مخاطر التعرض للصدمة الكهربائية وكن على علم بالإجراءات القياسية للحيلولة دون وقوع أي حوادث. استخدم رقم البيان الموجود في آخر كل تحذير لتحديد مكان ترجمته داخل تحذيرات الأمان المترجمة التي تأتي مع الجهاز. قم بحفظ هذه الإرشادات

**Upozorenje**    **VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE**

Ovaj simbol upozorenja predstavlja opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja može prouzročiti tjelesne ozljede. Prije rada s bilo kojim uređajem, morate razumjeti opasnosti vezane uz električne sklopove, te biti upoznati sa standardnim načinima izbjegavanja nesreća. U prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, priloženima uz uređaj, možete prema broju koji se nalazi uz pojedino upozorenje pronaći i njegov prijevod.

**SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE**

**Upozornění DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY**

Tento upozorňující symbol označuje nebezpečí. Jste v situaci, která by mohla způsobit nebezpečí úrazu. Před prací na jakémkoliv vybavení si uvědomte nebezpečí související s elektrickými obvody a seznamte se se standardními opatřeními pro předcházení úrazům. Podle čísla na konci každého upozornění vyhledejte jeho překlad v přeložených bezpečnostních upozorněních, která jsou přiložena k zařízení.

**USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY****Προειδοποίηση ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ**

Αυτό το προειδοποιητικό σύμβολο σημαίνει κίνδυνο. Βρίσκεστε σε κατάσταση που μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. Πριν εργαστείτε σε οποιοδήποτε εξοπλισμό, να έχετε υπόψη σας τους κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με τα ηλεκτρικά κυκλώματα και να έχετε εξοικειωθεί με τις συνήθειες πρακτικές για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον αριθμό δήλωσης που παρέχεται στο τέλος κάθε προειδοποίησης, για να εντοπίσετε τη μετάφρασή της στις μεταφρασμένες προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας που συνοδεύουν τη συσκευή.

**ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ****אזהרה****הוראות בטיחות חשובות**

סימן אזהרה זה מסמל סכנה. אתה נמצא במצב העלול לגרום לפציעה. לפני שתעבוד עם ציוד כלשהו, עליך להיות מודע לסכנות הכרוכות במעגלים חשמליים ולהכיר את הנהלים המקובלים למניעת תאונות. השתמש במספר ההוראה המסופק בסופה של כל אזהרה כדי לאתר את התרגום באזהרות הבטיחות המתורגמות שמצורפות להתקן.

**שמור הוראות אלה****Опoмeнa**

пoстoи кaј eлeктричнитe кoлa и тpeбa дa ги пoзнaвaтe стaндaрднитe пoстaпки зa спpeчyвaњe нa нeспpeкни слyчaи. Искoристeтe гo бpoјoт нa изјaвaтa штo ce нaoѓa нa кpaјoт нa сeкoe пpeдyпpeдyвaњe зa дa гo нaјдeтe нeгoвиoт пepиoд вo пpeвeдeнитe бeзбeднoсни пpeдyпpeдyвaњa штo ce испoрaчaни co ypeдoт.

**ЧУВАЈТЕ ГИ ОВИЕ НАПАТСТВИЈА**

**Ostrzeżenie WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA**

Ten symbol ostrzeżenia oznacza niebezpieczeństwo. Zachodzi sytuacja, która może powodować obrażenia ciała. Przed przystąpieniem do prac przy urządzeniach należy zapoznać się z zagrożeniami związanymi z układami elektrycznymi oraz ze standardowymi środkami zapobiegania wypadkom. Na końcu każdego ostrzeżenia podano numer, na podstawie którego można odszukać tłumaczenie tego ostrzeżenia w dołączonym do urządzenia dokumencie z tłumaczeniami ostrzeżeń.

**NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ****Upozornenie DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY**

Tento varovný symbol označuje nebezpečenstvo. Nachádzate sa v situácii s nebezpečenstvom úrazu. Pred prácou na akomkoľvek vybavení si uvedomte nebezpečenstvo súvisiace s elektrickými obvodmi a oboznámte sa so štandardnými opatreniami na predchádzanie úrazom. Podľa čísla na konci každého upozornenia vyhládajte jeho preklad v preložených bezpečnostných upozorneniach, ktoré sú priložené k zariadeniu.

**USCHOVAJTE SI TENTO NÁVOD**

## Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity

**Warning**

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

**Waarschuwing**

Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

**Varoitus**

Älä työskentele järjestelmän parissa äläkä yhdistä tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.

**Attention**

Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant un orage.

**Warnung**

Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn es gewittert.

**Avvertenza**

Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.

**Advarsel**

Utfør aldri arbeid på systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet når det tordner eller lyner.

**Aviso**

Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas eléctricas en la atmósfera.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Vid åska skall du aldrig utföra arbete på systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.</b>
<b>Figyelem</b>	<b>Villámlás közben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne húzzon ki kábeleket!</b>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	Не следует работать с устройством, а также подключать или отключать кабели во время грозы.
<b>警告</b>	请勿在发生雷电时操作系统，也不要在此期间连接或断开电缆。
<b>警告</b>	雷が発生しているときは、システムに手を加えたり、ケーブルの接続や取り外しを行わないでください。

## Statement 1004—Installation Instructions



**Warning** Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.

**Waarschuwing** Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

**Varoitus** Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.

**Attention** Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.

**Warnung** Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

**Avvertenza** Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.

**Advarsel** Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

**Aviso** Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.

**¡Advertencia!** Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.

**Varning!** Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till strömförsörjningsenheten.

**Figyelem** Mielőtt áramforráshoz csatlakoztatná a rendszert, olvassa el az üzembe helyezési útmutatót!

**Предупреждение** Перед подключением устройства к источнику электропитания ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией по установке.

警告	在将系统与电源连接之前，请仔细阅读安装说明。
警告	必ず設置手順を読んでから、システムを電源に接続してください。
주의	시스템을 전원에 연결하기 전에 설치 지침을 읽으십시오.
Aviso	Leia as instruções de instalação antes de conectar o sistema à fonte de energia.
Upozornění	Před připojením systému k elektrické síti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.
אזהרה	יש לקרוא את הוראות ההתקנה לפני חיבור המערכת למקור המתח.
Ostrzeżenie	Przed podłączeniem systemu do źródła zasilania należy przeczytać instrukcje dotyczące instalacji.
Upozornenie	Pred pripojením systému k napájaciemu zdroju si prečítajte inštaláčn é pokyny.
Opozorilo	Preden sistem priključite, preberite navodila za priključitev.
警告	將系統連接供電系統前，請先閱讀安裝指南。

## Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker



Warning	<b>This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
Waarschuwing	<b>Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting (overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac is.</b>
Varoitus	<b>Tämä tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta (ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, että suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
Attention	<b>Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection n'est pas supérieur à : 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>



<b>Warnung</b>	<b>Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebäude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Überstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac beträgt.</b>
<b>Avvertenza</b>	<b>Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating superiore a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings (overstrøm)-beskyttelse. Påse at verneenheten ikke er merket høyere enn: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Este produto depende das instalações existentes para proteção contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusível ou disjuntor não seja superior a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>Este equipo utiliza el sistema de protección contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo de protección no sea superior a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Denna produkt är beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (överströmsskydd). Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har högre märkvärde än: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>Figyelem</b>	<b>A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épület kábelezésébe épített rövidzárlat (túláram) elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a készüléket védő eszköz legfeljebb a következő áramerősségre legyen méretezve: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	<b>Защита устройства от короткого замыкания (перегрузки) осуществляется с помощью оборудования, являющегося частью электропроводки здания. Убедитесь, что номинал защитного устройства не превышает: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>警告</b>	<b>此产品的短路（过载电流）保护由建筑物的供电系统提供。确保短路保护设备的额定电流不大于：15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>
<b>警告</b>	<b>この製品は、設置する建物にショート（過電流）保護機構が備わっていることを前提に設計されています。保護装置の定格が以下の値を超えないことを確認してください。15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.</b>

## Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device



<b>Warning</b>	<b>The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main disconnecting device.</b>
<b>Waarschuwing</b>	<b>De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn omdat deze het hoofdmecanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.</b>
<b>Varoitus</b>	<b>Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii pääkatkaisumekanismina. Pääsy siihen on pidettävä aina esteettömänä.</b>
<b>Attention</b>	<b>La combinaison de prise de courant doit être accessible à tout moment parce qu'elle fait office de système principal de déconnexion.</b>
<b>Warnung</b>	<b>Der Netzkabelanschluß am Gerät muß jederzeit zugänglich sein, weil er als primäre Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.</b>
<b>Avvertenza</b>	<b>Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile, poiché viene utilizzato come dispositivo di scollegamento principale.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Kombinasjonen støpsel/uttak må alltid være tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som hovedfrakoplingsenhet.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>A combinação ficha-tomada deverá ser sempre acessível, porque funciona como interruptor principal.</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que hace las veces de dispositivo de desconexión principal.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Man måste alltid kunna komma åt stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgör den huvudsakliga fränkopplingsanordningen.</b>
<b>Figyelem</b>	<b>A dugaszolóaljzat és a dugasz együttesének mindig hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie, mivel ez szolgál főmegszakítóként.</b>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	<b>Штепсельная розетка всегда должна быть доступна, поскольку она служит основным устройством отключения.</b>
<b>警告</b>	<b>插销和插座必须便于随时插拔，因为它是主要断电设备。</b>
<b>警告</b>	<b>主要な切断装置となるので、プラグとソケットは常に手が届く場所に置く必要があります。</b>
<b>주의</b>	<b>플러그와 소켓은 주 연결 해제 장치의 역할을 하기 때문에 항상 손에 닿는 곳에 있어야 합니다.</b>

<b>Aviso</b>	A combinação de plugue-soquete deverá estar sempre acessível, pois serve como principal dispositivo de desconexão.
<b>Upozornění</b>	Elektrická zásuvka a zástrčka musí být vždy přístupné, protože představují hlavní možnost odpojení od elektrické sítě.
אזהרה	יש לאפשר גישה לתקע ולשקע בכל עת, מכיוון שזהו אמצעי הניתוק העיקרי.
<b>Ostrzeżenie</b>	Połączenie wtyczki i gniazdka musi być zawsze dostępne, ponieważ służy ono jako główne urządzenie rozłączające.
<b>Upozornenie</b>	Kombinovaná zásuvka so zástrčkou musí byť vždy dostupná, pretože slúži ako hlavné odpájacie zariadenie.
<b>Opozorilo</b>	Vtikač in vtičnica morata biti ves čas dostopna, da lahko napravo kadar koli izklopite.
警告	插頭和插座兩者必須隨時可用，因為這是切斷電源的主要裝置。

## Statement 1021—SELV Circuit



### Warning

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting cables.

### Waarschuwing

Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning (genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal netwerk) poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45 connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

### Varoitus

Jotta välttyt sähköiskulta, älä kytke pienjännitteisiä SELV-suojapiirejä puhelinverkkojännitettä (TNV) käyttöviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisältävät SELV-piirejä ja WAN-portit puhelinverkkojännitettä käytäviä piirejä. Osa sekä LAN- että WAN-porteista käyttää RJ-45-liittimiä. Ole varovainen kytkiessäsi kaapeleita.

### Attention

Pour éviter une électrocution, ne raccordez pas les circuits de sécurité basse tension (Safety Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV) à des circuits de tension de réseau téléphonique (Telephone Network Voltage ou TNV). Les ports du réseau local (LAN) contiennent des circuits SELV et les ports du réseau longue distance (WAN) sont munis de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN utilisent des connecteurs RJ-45. Raccordez les câbles en prenant toutes les précautions nécessaires.

<b>Warnung</b>	<b>Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschock die Sicherheits-Kleinspannungs-Stromkreise (SELV-Kreise) nicht an Fernsprechnetzspannungs-Stromkreise (TNV-Kreise) anschließen. LAN-Ports enthalten SELV-Kreise, und WAN-Ports enthalten TNV-Kreise. Einige LAN- und WAN-Ports verwenden auch RJ-45-Steckverbinder. Vorsicht beim Anschließen von Kabeln.</b>
<b>Avvertenza</b>	<b>Per evitare scosse elettriche, non collegare circuiti di sicurezza a tensione molto bassa (SELV) ai circuiti a tensione di rete telefonica (TNV). Le porte LAN contengono circuiti SELV e le porte WAN contengono circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e WAN fanno uso di connettori RJ-45. Fare attenzione quando si collegano cavi.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Unngå å koble lavspenningskretser (SELV) til kretser for telenettspenning (TNV), slik at du unngår elektrisk støt. LAN-utganger inneholder SELV-kretser og WAN-utganger inneholder TNV-kretser. Det finnes både LAN-utganger og WAN-utganger som bruker RJ-45-kontakter. Vær forsiktig når du kobler kabler.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Para evitar choques eléctricos, não conecte os circuitos de segurança de baixa tensão (SELV) aos circuitos de tensão de rede telefónica (TNV). As portas LAN contêm circuitos SELV e as portas WAN contêm circuitos TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN usam conectores RJ-45. Tenha o devido cuidado ao conectar os cabos.</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>Para evitar la sacudida eléctrica, no conectar circuitos de seguridad de voltaje muy bajo (safety extra-low voltage = SELV) con circuitos de voltaje de red telefónica (telephone network voltage = TNV). Los puertos de redes de área local (local area network = LAN) contienen circuitos SELV, y los puertos de redes de área extendida (wide area network = WAN) contienen circuitos TNV. En algunos casos, tanto los puertos LAN como los WAN usan conectores RJ-45. Proceda con precaución al conectar los cables.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>För att undvika elektriska stötar, koppla inte säkerhetskretsar med extra låg spänning (SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnätspänning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehåller SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehåller TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar är försedda med RJ-45-kontakter. Iaktta försiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.</b>
<b>Figyelem</b>	<b>Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonságos törpefeszültségű (SELV) áramköröket telefonhálózati feszültségű (TNV) áramkörökhöz. A LAN portok SELV áramköröket, a WAN portok TNV áramköröket tartalmazznak. Bizonyos LAN és WAN portok egyaránt RJ-45 csatlakozókkal vannak felszerelve. Óvatosan járjon el a kábelek csatlakoztatásakor!</b>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	<b>Во избежание поражения электрическим током не подключайте цепи безопасного низковольтного напряжения (SELV) к цепям с напряжением телефонной сети (TNV). Порты LAN подключены к цепям SELV, а порты WAN — к цепям TNV. Для некоторых портов LAN и WAN используются одинаковые разъемы — RJ-45. При подключении кабелей будьте внимательны.</b>
<b>警告</b>	<b>为避免电击，请勿将安全特低电压 (SELV) 电路连接到电话网电压 (TNV) 电路上。LAN 端口属 SELV 电路，而 WAN 端口属 TNV 电路。某些 LAN 和 WAN 端口都使用 RJ-45 接头。连接电缆时请务必小心。</b>

**警告** 感電事故を防ぐため、Safety Extra-low Voltage (SELV) 回路をTelephone-Network Voltage (TNV; 電話網電圧) 回路に接続しないでください。LANポートにはSELV回路、WANポートにはTNV回路が使用されています。LANポートおよびWANポートによっては、どちらもRJ-45コネクタが使用されている場合があります。ケーブルを接続するときは注意してください。

**警告** 為避免觸電，切勿將安全特低電壓 (SELV) 電路連接到電話網路電壓 (TNV) 電路。LAN 埠包含 SELV 電路，而 WAN 埠則包含 TNV 電路。有些 LAN 和 WAN 埠均使用 RJ-45 連接器。連接電纜時請務必小心。

## Statement 1022—Disconnect Device



**Warning** A readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must be incorporated in the fixed wiring.

**Waarschuwing** Er moet een gemakkelijk toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker opgenomen zijn in de vaste bedrading.

**Varoitus** Kiinteään johdotukseen on liitettävä kaksinapainen kytkinlaite, johon on helppo päästä käsiksi.

**Attention** Un disjoncteur bipolaire facile d'accès doit être intégré dans le câblage fixe.

**Warnung** Die feste Verdrahtung muß eine leicht zugängliche, zweipolige Trennvorrichtung enthalten.

**Avvertenza** Nei cablaggi fissi va incorporato un sezionatore a due poli facilmente accessibile.

**Advarsel** En lett tilgjengelig, topolet frakoblingsenhet må være innebygd i det faste ledningsnett.

**Aviso** Deverá incorporar-se um dispositivo de desconexão de dois pólos de acesso fácil, na instalação eléctrica fixa.

**Advertencia** El cableado fijo debe incorporar un dispositivo de desconexión de dos polos y de acceso fácil.

**Varning!** En lättillgänglig tvåpolig fränkopplingsenhet måste ingå i den fasta kopplingen.

**Figyelem** Fix bekötés esetén jól hozzáférhető kétpólusú megszakítóeszközt kell beépíteni!

**Предупреждение** Стационарная электропроводка должна быть снабжена легкодоступным двухполюсным устройством отключения.

**警告** 若采用固定布线，必须装配一个方便使用的两端具有接头的断开设备。

**警告** 固定配線の中で、常に手が届く場所に、2極型切断装置を組み込む必要があります。

주의	액세스할 준비가 되어있고 두개의 단자가 달려있는 연결 해제 장치는 고정된 배선에 통합되어야 합니다.
Aviso	<b>Um dispositivo de desconexão de dois pólos de fácil acesso deve ser incorporado à fiação fixa.</b>
Advarsel	<b>En to-polet afmonteringsenhet med nem adgang skal integreres i det faste ledningsnet.</b>
تحذير	يجب انحداد جهاز الفصل ذو القطبين الذي يمكن الوصول إليه بسهولة مع التوصيل الثابت.
Upozorenje	<b>U električnoj mreži mora biti ugrađen lako dostupan dvopolni uređaj za isključivanje kruga.</b>
Upozornění	<b>Do elektroinstalace musí být začleněno snadno přístupné dvoupólové odpojovací zařízení.</b>
Προειδοποίηση	Στη σταθερή καλωδίωση πρέπει να συμπεριληφθεί μια διπολική διάταξη αποσύνδεσης, στην οποία είναι εύκολη η πρόσβαση.
אזהרה	התקן ניתוק דו-קוטבי הנגיש בקלות חייב להיות מוכלל בחיווט הקבוע.
Opomena	Во фиксното ожичување мора да е вграден лесно достапен двополен уред за исклучување.
Ostrzeżenie	<b>W okablowaniu stałym należy zamontować łatwo dostępną rozłącznik dwubiegunowy.</b>
Upozornenie	<b>Do elektroinštalácie musí byť začlenené ľahko prístupné dvojpólové odpojacie zariadenie.</b>

## Statement 1040—Product Disposal



### Warning

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

### Waarschuwing

Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten en reglementen.

### Varoitus

Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.

### Attention

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent.

### Warnung

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Avvertenza	<b>Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.</b>
Advarsel	<b>Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal være i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.</b>
Aviso	<b>Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.</b>
¡Advertencia!	<b>Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.</b>
Varning!	<b>Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser.</b>
Figyelem	<b>A készülék végső elhelyezéséről az adott országban érvényes törvények és előírások szerint kell intézkedni.</b>
Предупреждение	Окончательная установка данного изделия должна выполняться в соответствии со всеми региональными и местными правилами и нормами.
警告	本产品的废弃处理应根据所有国家的法律和规章进行。
警告	この製品を廃棄処分する際は、各国の法律および規制に従って取り扱ってください。
주의	해당 국가의 관련 법규 및 규정에 따라 이 장치를 폐기해야 합니다.
Aviso	<b>O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentações nacionais.</b>
Advarsel	<b>Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til gældende love og regler.</b>
تحذير	عند التخلص من المنتج يجب اتباع القوانين والتشريعات المحلية.
Upozorenje	<b>Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s važećim zakonima i odredbama.</b>
Upozornění	<b>Upozornění: Likvidace tohoto výrobku musí být provedena podle platných zákonů a předpisů.</b>
Προειδοποίηση	Η τελική απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με όλους τους εθνικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.
אזהרה	סילוק סופי של מוצר זה חייב להיות בהתאם להנחיות ולחוקי המדינה.
Оромена	Крајното фрлање на овој производ треба да се изврши во согласност со сите национални закони и прописи.

<b>Ostrzeżenie</b>	Ostateczna likwidacja tego urządzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywać się zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.
<b>Upozornenie</b>	Upozornenie Likvidácia tohto výrobku musí byť vykonaná podľa platných zákonov a predpisov.
<b>Opozorilo</b>	Uničenje izdelka, ki ni več uporaben, mora potekati po državnih zakonih in predpisih.
<b>警告</b>	本產品的最終處理必須遵照國家/地區的所有法律與法規。

## Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention



<b>Warning</b>	To prevent the system from overheating, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum recommended ambient temperature of: 104°F (40°C)
<b>Waarschuwing</b>	Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte waar de maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van 104°F (40°C)
<b>Varoitus</b>	Jotta järjestelmä ei kuumentuisi liikaa, sitä ei saa käyttää liian kuumassa ympäristössä. Suosituksen mukainen käyttölämpötila on enintään 104°F (40°C)
<b>Attention</b>	Pour éviter toute surchauffe du système, il est recommandé de maintenir une température ambiante inférieure à 104°F (40°C)
<b>Warnung</b>	Um das System vor Überhitzung zu schützen, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur das empfohlene Maximum von 104°F (40°C).
<b>Avvertenza</b>	Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi, non utilizzatelo dove la temperatura ambiente sia superiore alla temperatura massima raccomandata di 104°F (40°C)
<b>Advarsel</b>	For å hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, må det ikke brukes på et sted der temperaturen overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen på 104°F (40°C)
<b>Aviso</b>	Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, não o opere em áreas que excedam a temperatura ambiente máxima recomendada de 104°F (40°C)



¡Advertencia!	<b>Para impedir que el sistema se recaliente, no lo utilice en zonas en las que la temperatura ambiente llegue a los 104°F (40°C)</b>
Varning!	<b>Förhindra att systemet överhettas genom att inte använda det på en plats där den rekommenderade omgivningstemperaturen överstiger 104°F (40°C)</b>
Figyelem	<b>A túlmelegedés megelőzése végett ne üzemeltesse a rendszert olyan területen, ahol a hőmérséklet meghaladja a következő maximális ajánlott környezeti hőmérsékletet: 104°F (40°C)</b>
Предупреждение	<b>Во избежание перегрева устройства его не следует использовать в помещениях, в которых температура воздуха выше максимальной рекомендованной: 104°F (40°C)</b>
警告	<b>为了防止系统过热，不要在超过所建议的最大环境温度下运行该系统：104°F (40°C)</b>
警告	<b>システムが過熱状態にならないようにするため、最大気温が以下の温度を超える場所ではシステムを稼働させないでください。104°F (40°C)</b>

## Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes



**Warning** Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

**Waarschuwing** Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

**Varoitus** Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sähkömääräysten mukaisesti.

**Attention** L'équipement doit être installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.

**Warnung** Die Installation der Geräte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

**Avvertenza** L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.

**Advarsel** Installasjon av utstyret må samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

**Aviso** A instalação do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os códigos elétricos locais e nacionais.